
   

 

 

PROJECT REVIEW HIGHLIGHTS REPORT     

 

 
PROJECT NAME [FPCA ACCOUNT #]: 

Joyce               [163.858] 
REPORT DATE: 

July 13, 2012 
APPLICATION TYPE(S) SUBMITTED: 

Site Development Plan (Accessory Apartment); Tree Removal Permit 
PLANNING BOARD MEETING DATE/TYPE: 

July 17, 2012  Public Hearing 
PRE-APPLICATION MEETING DATE: 

April 19, 2012 
APPLICANT NAME: 

Rachael & Alex Joyce 
PROPERTY OWNER NAME: 

Rachael & Alex Joyce 
SITE LOCATION [TAX MAP DESIGNATION]: 

251 Croton Dam Road  [#80.17-1-9] 
SITE ZONING: 

R-2A & Environmental Protection 

Overlay District 
FIRE DISTRICT: 

Millwood 
SCHOOL DISTRICT: 

Ossining 
DRAINAGE BASIN: 

Lower Hudson River 
SURROUNDING LAND USE: 

N - residential; S - residential; E - 

residential; W - residential 
WITHIN 500 FEET OF AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT: 

No 
ADJACENT TO TACONIC STATE PARKWAY: 

No 
SEQR CLASSIFICATION: 

Type II (617.5(c)(9)) 
OTHER INVOLVED AGENCIES (KNOWN TO 
DATE): 

NCARB; WCDOH 
REQUIRED REFERRALS/DATE OF 1ST/LAST 
REFERRALS: 

NCERB (1
st
-5/17/12; Last-6/27/12); 

WCPB (6/27/12); NC Police Dept 

(6/27/12); Millwood Fire Dept. 

(6/28/12) 

ADDITIONAL REFERRALS/DATE OF 1
ST
/LAST 

REFERRALS: 

None 

SUBMISSIONS: 

See Attachment A 
SITE PHOTOS/AERIAL PHOTO:  

See Attachments B & C 
PURPOSE OF APPLICATION: 

The Applicant is proposing to demolish and remove an existing detached 

structure containing a study, one (1) bedroom and one (1) bathroom, and 

construct a new accessory apartment structure in approximately the same 

location, with an upstairs attic area and containing approximately 1,000 square 

feet of living space. 
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A. PLANNING BOARD POLICY DECISIONS AND ACTIONS    
  

 1. The Planning Board should determine the acceptability of the identified features 

and/or choose from among the alternatives listed below: 

 

a. Proposed accessory apartment to be located in proposed new residential 

building.  [See Comment B.2.a] 

 

b. Proposed removal of three (3) Town-regulated trees and proposed Tree 

Replacement Plan.  [See Comment B.2.b] 

 

 2. The Planning Board should pursue the following next steps: 

 

a. The Planning Board should direct the Applicant to revise its plan(s), if 

necessary, to comply with the applicable minimum requirements of the 

Town, and should also identify any other technical issues raised by the 

Town Planning Consultants, the Town Engineer, the Planning Board 

Counsel, other advisory boards or Planning Board members themselves that 

the Applicant will be required to address as part of its next submission. 

 

 

B. SUBSTANTIVE COMMENTS 

 

 1. Minimum Requirements of Applicable Regulations 

 

a. As Previously stated in our June 3, 2012 Project Review Highlights 

Report, pursuant to § 60-417.56 of the New Castle Town Code, prior to 

the issuance of a building permit for the construction of an accessory 

building to accommodate an accessory apartment, approval of the 

proposed method of water supply and sewage disposal must be obtained 

from the Westchester County Department of Health (WCDOH) and is 

further subject to approval by the Town Engineer. 

 

The existing principal dwelling building and detached studio building that is 

proposed to be removed currently share a well and septic system.  Since the 

proposed accessory structure will have only one (1) bedroom that will be 

replacing the bedroom lost by the removal of the existing detached 

structure, the Applicant believes that no further adjustments will be needed 

to the current well and septic system. 

  

b. As previously requested at the June 18, 2012 Planning Board meeting, the 

Applicant should submit revised floor plans (including the lower level) and 

elevations for the revised proposal.  The floor plan should include the 

location of the furnace. 
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c. The Applicant should submit a revised Coverage Calculations Worksheet 

depicting the revised floor area for the proposed structure. 

 

d. The Floor Area Ratio Calculation Worksheet should be stamped and signed 

by a New York State Registered Architect or Engineer. 

 

e. The submitted Tree Removal Permit Application should be signed and 

dated by the Applicant. 

  

 2. Discretionary Standards of Applicable Regulations 

 

a. The Applicant is seeking approval of an accessory apartment to be located 

in a newly constructed accessory structure.  The proposed accessory 

dwelling has one (1) bedroom, two (2) bathrooms, a living room, a kitchen 

and an art room.  Since the June 18, 2012 Planning Board meeting, the 

Applicant has reduced the size of the proposed new structure’s footprint 

by eliminating a 5-foot wide section of a room that was previously labeled 

as the “wood room.”  In addition, the footprint of the proposed structure 

has also shifted slightly, but the amended location did not result in the 

saving of a 27" oak tree, which the Planning Board requested the 

Applicant to examine the possibility of saving.  Any other interior changes 

cannot be confirmed since a new floor plan has not been submitted.  

Previously, there were separate areas designated as a wood room and a 

utility room, which were not internally connected to the rest of the living 

area in the proposed accessory dwelling.  Furthermore, the previously 

submitted floor plans depicted an attic area located on the second floor 

that could be accessed by stairs coming off of the wood room on the first 

floor, as well as a lower level basement that was also accessed via the 

same stairs.   

 

 In accordance with § 60-417.53 of the Town Code, the floor area for an 

accessory apartment located in an accessory building must be at least 300 

square feet, but may not exceed 1,000 square feet, and there cannot be 

more than two (2) bedrooms.  The Town Building Inspector had reviewed 

the previously submitted floor plans for the proposed structure and 

determined that the proposed accessory apartment had 971 square feet of 

floor area and complied with § 60-417.53.  The revised total floor area 

should be less than the original total since the size of the proposed 

structure has been reduced, but since revised floor plans have not been 

submitted by the Applicant, it cannot be determined if the total floor area 

designated for the accessory apartment has been reduced or not.   

 

 The Applicant is required to provide a minimum of two (2) parking spaces 

for the principal dwelling unit and one (1) parking space for the proposed 

accessory apartment unit.  The Applicant is proposing to provide four (4) 
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parking spaces within a gravel parking area located near the principal 

dwelling and two (2) parking spaces within an existing detached garage 

structure.  The Planning Board should evaluate the Applicant’s proposal 

for an accessory apartment and determine if the standards have been met 

and that the proposed site plan is adequate.  

 

b. The Applicant is proposing to remove three (3) Town-regulated trees 

outside of the Regulated Landscape Buffer Zone for the property.  One of 

the three (3) trees proposed for removal is a Specimen Tree (27" Oak).  

The three (3) proposed trees to be removed are oak trees that are 

considered to be in good condition and are located within the proposed 

area of disturbance and near or close to the proposed location of the 

accessory structure and proposed porch.  The Tree Preservation Law 

requires a minimum replacement of 50% of the total aggregate diameter of 

trees removed.  The diameter of the three (3) trees proposed for removal 

by the Applicant is 60 inches.  Therefore, the Applicant would be required 

to plant new trees that have a total aggregate diameter of at least 30 

inches.  The Applicant is proposing to plant eight (8) Colorado Spruce 

trees (3"-3½" caliper) and two (2) Northern Red Oak trees (3" caliper).  

This proposal would satisfy the requirements of the Town’s Tree 

Preservation Law.  The trees are proposed to be planted between the end 

of the property’s driveway and the western property line.  The Planning 

Board should determine if the Applicant’s Tree Replacement Plan is 

acceptable.  In addition, the Planning Board may wish to have the 

Applicant to explain the reasoning for the selected location of the 

proposed new plantings, and determine if the selected location is adequate. 

 

 3. Additional Recommendations   

   

a. None at this time. 

 

 

C. MISCELLANEOUS COMMENTS 
 

1. At the June 18, 2012 Planning Board meeting it was suggested that the Applicant 

set up a meeting with the Town Planner and Building Inspector to discuss possible 

other options.  This suggestion was never acted upon.   

 

 

D. FOLLOW-UP REQUIRED BY APPLICANT 

 

 1. Unless waived or modified by the Planning Board, the Applicant shall be required 

to address all comments in this report and any other advisory report(s) submitted to 

the Planning Board for its consideration. 
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 2. The Applicant shall also be required to address any additional comments raised by 

the Planning Board during a meeting. 

 

 

      Michael E. Landler, AICP 

      Senior Associate/Planning 

 

      Joanne P. Meder, AICP 

      Vice President/Planning 
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ATTACHMENT A 
 

The following submissions from the Applicant were forwarded to the Town Planning 

Consultants for review and report: 

 

• Letter to the Planning Board from Campbell Engineering dated June 25, 2012. 

• Document entitled “Proposed Infiltration Chamber Design Prepared for Alex & Rachael 

Joyce, 251 Croton Dam Road (Includes Pretreatment Sizing),” dated June 25, 2012, 

prepared by Campbell Engineering. 

• Plan labeled “S-1,” entitled “Proposed Accessory Apartment Site Plan Prepared for 

Rachael and Alex Joyce,” dated April 11, 2012, last revised on June 25, 2012, prepared by 

Campbell Engineering, LLP. 

• Plan labeled “D-1,” entitled “Details and Notes Plan Prepared for Rachael and Alex Joyce,” 

dated June 18, 2012, last revised on June 25, 2012, prepared by Campbell Engineering, 

LLP. 

• Document entitled “Chapter 108-A: Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan,” dated June 18, 

2012, prepared by Campbell Engineering. 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT B 

 

 
View of existing studio and location of proposed accessory apartment looking northwest 

 

 
View of front of existing residence looking northwest 



 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT C 

 

 

 


